

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
CENTRAL DIVISION**

MISSOURI COALITION FOR THE)
ENVIRONMENT,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
MICHAEL O. LEAVITT, Administrator)
of the United States Environmental)
Protection Agency, and THE UNITED)
STATES ENVIRONMENTAL)
PROTECTION AGENCY,)
)
Defendants,)
)
and)
)
ASSOCIATION OF METROPOLITAN)
SEWERAGE AGENCIES and URBAN)
AREAS COALITION,)
)
Intervenors.)

Case Number: 03-4217-CV-C-NKL

**DEFENDANTS' SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF: PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM; PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK
OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION; AND
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON REMEDY**

Respectfully submitted,

Thomas L. Sansonetti
Assistant Attorney General
Environment and Natural Resources Division

Todd P. Graves
United States Attorney

/s/ Michele L. Walter
MICHELE L. WALTER, Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Environmental Defense Section
P.O. Box 23986
Washington, D.C. 20026-3986
Telephone: (202) 514-3376
Facsimile: (202) 514-8865

By: /s/ Charles M. Thomas
Charles M. Thomas, MO #28522
Assistant United States Attorney
Charles Evans Whittaker Courthouse
400 East 9th Street, Room 5510
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
Telephone: (816) 426-3130
Facsimile: (816) 426-3165

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

I. General Factual Background 4

II. Facts Material To Summary Judgment 7

Previous EPA Region 7 and State Efforts 7

Anticipated State Actions 13

III. General Facts Regarding Plaintiff’s Lawsuit 16

DECISIONAL STANDARD 18

ARGUMENT 19

I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 19

II. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S CWA CAUSE OF ACTION FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM AND LIMIT PLAINTIFF TO AN UNREASONABLE DELAY CLAIM UNDER THE APA 23

III. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S NINTH THROUGH SIXTEENTH COUNTS FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM BECAUSE THEY DO NOT ALLEGE THE EXISTENCE OF ANY MANDATORY DUTY 25

IV. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS COUNT ONE FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION BECAUSE EPA RECENTLY WITHDREW ITS DISAPPROVAL OF THAT CORRESPONDING WATER QUALITY STANDARD 28

V. EPA IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO REMEDY FOR COUNTS TWO THROUGH EIGHT BECAUSE THE UNDISPUTED FACTS DEMONSTRATE THAT JUDICIAL INTERVENTION IS NOT APPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE 30

CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>American Littoral Soc’y v. EPA</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D.N.J. 2002)	30
<i>Bohan v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 606 (8th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	24
<i>Cascade Conservation League v. M.A. Segale, Inc.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 692 (W.D. Wash. 1996) ...	22
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Browner</i> , 97 F.3d 415 (10th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	33
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Browner</i> , 888 F. Supp. 1005 (D. Ariz. 1995)	23
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	26
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. Hardin</i> , 428 F.2d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	33
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)	23, 33
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 164 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Grand Canyon Air Tour Coalition v. FAA</i> , 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Haley v. Retsinas</i> , 138 F.3d 1245 (8th Cir. 1998)	25
<i>In re Barr Labs.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	30, 33
<i>In re Bluewater Network</i> , 234 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	30
<i>In re International Chemical Workers Union</i> , 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	33
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. Costle</i> , 572 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1978)	23
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	18
<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. EPA</i> , 105 F.3d 599 (11th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n.</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	24
<i>Mountain States Legal Found. v. Costle</i> , 630 F.2d 754 (10th Cir. 1980)	23

<i>NRDC v. Fox</i> , 909 F. Supp. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	26
<i>NRDC v. Fox</i> , (“ <i>NRDC III</i> ”), 93 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff’d in part, vacated in part</i> , 268 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Browner</i> , No. Civ. A. 95-1811(JHG), 1996 WL 601451 (D.D.C. Oct. 11, 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 127 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NWF v. Browner</i> , 127 F.3d 1126 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , No. 03-101, 2004 WL 1301302 (U.S. June 14, 2004)	25
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers v. OSHA</i> , 145 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1998)	33
<i>Oil, Chem., & Atomic Workers Int’l Union v. Zegeer</i> , 768 F.2d 1480 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	33
<i>One Thousand Friends of Iowa v. Mineta</i> , 364 F.3d 890 (8th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 918 F.2d 724 (8th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Raymond Proffitt Found. v. EPA</i> , 930 F. Supp. 1088 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	21
<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	23, 33
<i>United States v. Talley</i> , 16 F.3d 972 (8th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	29
<i>Winthrop Resources Corp. v. Eaton Hydraulics, Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 2004)	18

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. § 706	24
APA section 706(1), 5 U.S.C. § 706(1)	<i>passim</i>
APA section 706(2), 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	3, 16, 17, 25
Federal Water Pollution Control Act or Clean Water Act (“CWA”) sections 101-607, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387	1

CWA section 101(a), 33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	19
CWA section 101(b), 33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	19, 21, 32
CWA section 303, 33 U.S.C. § 1313	19
CWA sections 303(a)-(c), 33 U.S.C. §§ 1313(a)-(c)	19
CWA section 303(c), 33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)	5, 16, 25
CWA section 303(c)(1), 33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(1)	20
CWA section 303(c)(2)(A), 33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A)	4, 20, 26
CWA section 303(c)(3), 33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(3)	15, 16, 20, 21, 26
CWA section 303(c)(4), 33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(4)	15, 16, 21
CWA section 303(c)(4)(A), 33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(4)(A)	26
CWA section 303(c)(4)(B), 33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(4)(B)	7, 17, 21, 22, 27, 28
CWA section 505(a)(2), 33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)(2)	15, 22

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)	4, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	3, 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	18

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 131.2(d)	19
40 C.F.R. § 131.5(a)	20
40 C.F.R. §§ 131.5(a)(1)-(5)	20
40 C.F.R. § 131.5(b)	20
40 C.F.R. §§ 131.10-131.12	20

40 C.F.R. § 131.20	20
40 C.F.R. § 131.21(a)	20, 26
40 C.F.R. § 131.21(a)(2)	6, 21
40 C.F.R. § 131.22(a)	21
40 C.F.R. § 131.22(b)	21, 22
